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THE BOESCH LAW GROUP ED

PHILIP W. BOESCH, JR. (SBN 60608) - FILED
LARRY R.JACKSON (SBN 298441) -~ Superior Gounl 01 0 eies

225 Santa Monica Boulevard, 11 Floor Gounty

Santa Monica, California 90401 S JuL 29 2016
Telcphm'.le (3 10) 578'7880 Ofti ﬂf’G]Hrk
Facsimile : (310) 578-7898 Sherr 2,y SRR
phoesch@pboesch.com By. ] ™ Oepuy
jackson@pboesch.com _ Dafriétta Smi

FORD, WALKER, HAGGERTY & BEHAR, LLP
PATRICK J. GIBBS (SBN 143673)

One World Trade Center, 27th Floor

Long Beach, CA 90831

Telephone: (562)983-2500

Facsimile: (562) 590-3541

Patrick@fwhb.com

Attorneys for Defendant CAITLYN JENNER

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES W O

PETER WOLF-MILLESI, an individual; LEA
WOLF-MILLES], an individual; ELGA
MAURER, an individual; NINO MILLESI, a
minor by and through his Guardian Ad Litem,
LEA WOLF-MILLEST; ad GAETANO WOLE-
MILLESI, a minor by and through his
Guardians Ad Litem, PETER WOLR-MILLES]
and LEA WOLF-MILLESI, ‘

Plaintiffs,

CASE NO. BC580571 [Lead Case]
(Consolidated with Case No. BC603365)

FIRST AMENDED CROSS-COMPLAINT
FOR;

B e L P

1) TOTAL INDEMNITY |
2) IMPLIED PARTIAL INDEMNITY
3) DECLARATORY RELIEF

4) NEGLIGENCE - RESPONDEAT
SUPERIOR

Va.

CAITLYN JENNER, an individual, and
DOES 1-50,

Defendant,
CAITLYN JENNER, an individual,

Cross-Complainant,
VS,

JESSICA STEINDORFF and ROES 1-10,
inclusive, .
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Cross-Defendant.
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COMES NOW, Cross-Complainant, CAITLYN JENNER and amends her Cross-Complaint
for causes of action and alleges as follows against Cross-Defendants, JESSICA STEINDORFF
("STEINDORFF™), CLINT BREWER (“"BREWER™), SCOTT ALFIER] (“ALFIERI"), INSIGHT
NEWS & FEATURES, INC, (“INSIGHT”), and BRANDED ENTERTAINMENT NETWORK,
INC. dba SPLASH NEWS (“BRANDED™). ALFIERI, BREWER, BRANDED and INSIGHT are
collectively referred to as “the Stalker Defendants.”

THE PARTIES

1. Atall times hercin mentioned, Cross-Complainant, CAITLYN JENNER
(“JENNER™), is a resident of the County of Los Angeles, California, at all times and places herein
mentioned. |

2, Cross-Complainant is informed and believes and thereon alleges that at all relevant
times STEINDORFF was a resident of the State of California,

3. Cross-Cornplainant is informed and believes that at all relevant times BREWER was
a resident of the State of California and an employee or agent of BRANDED.

4, Cross-Complainant is informed and believes that at all relevant times ALFIER] was a
resident of the State of California and an employee or agent of I'NSIGHT

5. Cross-Complainant is informed and believes that at all relevant times INSIGHT was a
corporation licensed to do business and doing business in the State of California, and the employer
or prineipal of ALFIER]. |

6. Cross-Cotuplainant is informed and believes that at all relevant times BRANDED
was a foreign corporation licensed to do busmess and doing business in the State of California, and
the employer or principal of BREWER..

8. Cross-Complainant is informed and believes and thereon alleges that each Stalker
Defendant worked in concert with other stalkers and each was responsible for the acts, occurrences
and liabilities of each of the other Stalker Defendants.

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS

9. Cross Cotnplainant is informed and believes that from early in the moming on

February 7, 2015, the Stalker Defendants were stalking JENNER, chasing JENNER, and harassing
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JENNER, throughout the day up through the time of the accident. As JENNER was driving her
vehicle consistent with all laws and speed limits, the Stalker Defendants, and others acting in concert
with them, continuously, negligently, and recklessly operated their vehicles, tracking JENNER,
speeding up to tailgate JENNER, driving too close to take pictures while driving, and pulling up and
pulling back, driving alongside too close to take pictures while driving, zooming up and back and
passing on the right. Cross-Complainant is informed and believes that each Stalker Defendant was
also alerting other stalkers lying in wait who would follow, harassing JENNER and negligently and
recklessly operating their vehicles. |

10.  As a direct consequence and result of this stalking, harassing and distracting conduct,
Cross-Complainant was visually distracted, and the negligence and reckless conduct of the Stalker
Defendants did contribute to the cause of an accident where seconds and split seconds mattered.

TE Cross~C§mplajnant is informed and believes and thefcon alleges that Stalker
Defendants negligently and recklessly operated their vehicles, and acted with a conscious disregard
for public safety, by acts or omission which include, but are not limited to the following: (1) driving
at a speed unreasonable for the conditions in violation of California Vehicle Code Section 22350; (2)
recklessly driving a vehicle upon a highway in willful or wanton disregard for the safety of persons
ot property in violation of California Vehicle Code Section 23 103; (3) recklessly driving causing
injury in violation of California Vehicle Code Section 23104 (a); (4) interfering with the driver of a
vehicle so as to affect the driver’s ability to control the vehicle, in violation of California Vehicle
Code Section 21701; (5) driving at an unsafe distance in violation of California Vehicle Code
Section 21703; and {6) tailgating with the intent to capture a visual image, sound recording, or
physical impression of another personal for commercial purposes, in violation of California Vehicle
Code Section 40008.

12, Cross-Defendant is informed and beljeves and thereon alleges that STEINDORFF
negligently and recklessly operated the vehicle she was driving with a conscious disregard for public
safety by way of acts or omission which include, but are not limited to, the following: (1) sitting
stopped in the middle of Pacific Coast Highway looking at her cellphone; (2) driving at a speed
(zero) unreasonable for the conditions in violation of California Vehicle Code Section 22350; (3)
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recklessly driving cavsing injury in violation of California Vehicle Code Section 23104; and (4)
driving with a suslﬁended license in violation of California Vehicle Code Section 14601.

13. Upon information and belief, at all pertinent times mentioned herein, BREWER was
écting in the course and scope of his employment by BRANDED, for the benefit or convenience of
BRANDED, and BRANDED is liable for BREWER s negligence described above under the
doctrine of respondeat superior.

14, Upm:} information and belief, at all pertinent times mentioned herein, ALFIER]I was
acting in the course and scope of his employment by INSIGHT, for the benefit or convenience of
INSIGHT, and INSIGHT is liable for BREWER s negligence described above under the doctrine of
respondeat superior.

15. Plaintiffs, PETER WOLF-MILLESI, an individual; LEA WOLF-MILLESI, an
individual; ELGA MAURER, an individual; NINO MILLESI, a minor by and through his Guardian
Ad Litem, LEA WOLF-MILLESI; and GAETANO WOLF-MILLESI, a minor by and through his
Guardians Ad Litem, PETER WOLF-MILLES] and LEA WOLF-MILLES], filed a Complaint in the
Superior Court for the County of Los Angeles, alleging that as a direct and proximate result of the
negligence of Defendants (including the Cross-Complainant herein}, Plaintiffs suffered damages as
alleged therein. |

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

(Total Indemnity)

16.  Anactual controversy has arisen and now exists between Cross-Complainant and
Cross-Defendants, and each of them, regarding the rights, obligations and duties of the Cross-
Defendants with respect to. the Complaint and Cross-Complaiht.

17. Cross-Complainant contends that the Cross-Defendants, and each of them, are legally
responsible for some or all of the alleged damages sought by the Complaint.

8. Cross-Defendants have a duty to contribute, and/or Cross-Complainant is entitled to
be indemnified or partially indemnified for any and all recovery that Plaintiffs may receive,

"
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SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

(Declaratory Relief — Implied Partiﬁl Indemnity)

19.  Cross-Complainant hereby ,incofporates by reference each and every allegation
contained in Paragraphs 1 through 18, inclusive, as though fully set forth at length herein.

20. Cross-Complainant contends that if she is held liable in anry ascertainable percentage,
then an amount up to that percentage, and the remaining percentage of liability, should be assessed
against Cross-Defendants, and each of them, according to tﬁe principles of implied partial indemnity,

21.  The liability of Cross-Defendants, and each of them, shall be based upon the principle
that they are legally responsible in an amount proportionate to the comparative responsibility and
degree of fault of Cross-Defendants, and each of them.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
| (Declaratory Relief — Contribution or Equitable Apportiornment)

22, Cross-Complainant hereby incorporates by reference each and every allegation
contained in Paragraphs 1 through 21, inclusive, as though fully set forth at Iength herein.

23, Anactual controversy has arisen and now exists between Cross-Complainant and
Cross-Defendants, and each of them, regarding the respective liabilities and the responsibilities for
the alleged damages claimed by Plaintiffs.

| 24, Cross-Complainant contends that to the extent Plaintiffs suffered any damages, the
distribution of those responsibilities among Cross-Complainant and Cross-Defendants, and sach of
them, must be apportioned on the basis of their respective percentages of comparative negligence, if
any, in contributing to the alleged damages. |

25. If Cross—Compléinant is held liable for any damages, Cross-Complainant should be
entitled to bear responsibility for a Sevéral judgment separate and distinct from any joint and/or
several liability judgment that might be rendered against Cross-Defendants, and each of them,

26,  Cross-Complainant desires a judicial determination of the duties, rights and liabilities,
if any, of each and every party herein for the damages alleged by the Plaintiffs.

"
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FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION

N égligencelﬂespandem Superior as to Cross-Defendants Branded Entertainment Network,
Inc. dba Splash News and Insight News & Features, Inc.) |

27.  Cross-Complainant hereby incorporates by referencg each and every allegation
contained in Paragraphs 1 through 26, inclusive, as though fully set forth at iength herein.

28.  Upon information and belief, at all pertinent times BREWER was operating within
the scope of his employment and agency for BRANDED.

29, Upon information and belief, at all pertinent times ALFIERI was operating within the
scope of his employment and agency for INSIGHT.

30.  Cross-Defendants BRANDED and INSIGHT are therefore liable for the negligent
acts of the BREWER énd ALFIER] under the doctrine of respondeat superior.

31.  Asadirect, legal and proximate result of the conduct of Cross-Defendants BREWER
and ALFIER], as aforesaid, and for which BRANDED and INSIGHT are liable, Cross-Complainant
suffered financial losses, the exact amount of such Josses to be lstate:d according to proof, pursuant fo
Section 425.10 of the California Code of Civil Procedure,

WHEREFORE, Cross-Complainant prays as follows:

1. | For judgment against Cross-Defendants, and each of them, declaring that they are

“under 2 duty to indemnify Cross-Complainant for the amount of any judgment
rendered against her; |

2, For judgment against Cross-Defendants, and each of them, declaring that they are

under a duty to partially indemnify Cross-Complainant for a proportionate amount of
any judgment rendered against her;

3. For judgment against Cross-Defendants, and each of them, declaring that the liability

for the damages alleged by the Plaintiffs must be borne proportionately by the Cross-

Defendants;
4. For costs of suit incurred herein;
5. For attorney’s fees pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure §1021.6;
6. For investigation expenses; and

6

FIRST AMENDED CROSS-COMPLAINT




Moo 1 oh h W R e

et
=

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

- 28

7. For such further relief as the court may deem just and propet.

DATED: July 29, 2016

THE BOESCH LAW GROUP -
FORD, WALKER, HAGGERTY & BEHAR, LLP

By:

HILIP W. BOESCH, IR,
Y R.JACKSON
ICK J. GIBBS
Attorneys for Defendant/Cross-Complainant CAITLYN

JENNER
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PROOF OF SERVICE
STATE QF CALIFORNIA )

) 88:
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES )

I'am employed in the County of Los Angeles, State of California. T am over the age of
cighteen (18) years and not a party to the within action. My business address is 225 Santa Monica
Boulevard, 11" Floor, Santa Monica, California 90401

On July 29, 20186, I served the document described gs:

FIRST AMENDED CROSS-COMPLAINT F OR:1) TOTAL INDEMNITY; 2) IMPLIED
PARTIAL INDEMNITY; 3) DECLARATORY RELIEF; 4y NEGLIGENCE —
RESPONDEAT SUPERIOR

on counsel for the parties in this action, or on the parties propia persona, addressed as stated below:
*SEE ATTACHED SERVICE LIST*

X BYMAI: B y placing true and correct copies thereof in individual sealed envelopes, with
postage thereon fully prepaid, which I deposited with my enmployer for collection and mailing
by the United States Postal Service. I am readily familiar with my employer's practice for the
collection and processing of correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal
Service. In the ordinary course of business, this correspondence would be deposited by my
employer with the United States Postal Service that same day. '

L1 BYNEXT-DAY DELIVERY: Via Federal Express. Iam readily familiar with my
employer's practice for the collection and processing of correspondence via Federal Express.
In the ordinary course of business, this correspondence would be dropped off at the Federal
Express Box located at 225 Santa Monica Boulevard, 11™ Floor, Santa Monica, California
90401 ~ deposited by my employer with the United States Postal Service that same day.

[J  BY FACSIMILE: I caused such document to be sent via facsimile to the above listed names
‘and facsimile numbers and received confirmed transmission reports indicating that this
document was successfully transmitted to the parties named above.,

(STATE) I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Californig and the
United States of America that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on July 29, 2016, at Santa Monica, California.

MICHELLE M..GARCIA .7
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SERVICE LIST
Wolf-Millesi v, Jenner
Los Angeles Superior Coury Case No. BC3580571

Brian J. Panish, Esgq.

Spencer R. Lucas, Esq.

PANISH SHEA & BOYLE, LLp

11111 Santa Monica Boulevard, Suite 700
Los Angeles, CA 90025

Tel: (310) 477-1700

Fax: (310) 477-1699

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Keith G, Bremer, Esq.
Lanetta D.W. Rinehart, Esq.
Michelle Campbell, Esq..
BREMER WHYTE BROWN & O'MEARA
LLp

20320 8.W. Birch Street, 2™ Floor
Newport Beach, CA, 92660

Tel: (949)221-1000

Fax: (949)221-1001

Attomeys for Cross-Defendant,
JESSICA STEINDORFE

Anthony 8. Newman, Esq.

REED SMITH, LLP

355 8 Grand Ave, Suijte 2900

Los Angeles, CA 90071

Tel: (213) 457-8000

Fax: (213) 457-8080

Attorneys for Cross-Defendant

BRANDED ENTERTAINME_NT NETWORK,
INC. and CLINT BREWER

Joshua Pollack, Esq.
SCHEIDEMANTLE LAW GROUP, P.C.
35 East Union Street, Suite B

Pasadena, CA 91103

Tel: (626) 371-0334

Fax: (626) 628-1950

Attomeys for Cross-Defendant,
INSIGHT NEWS & FEATURES, INC.
(Courtesy Copy)

FPatrick Gibbs, Esq.
FORD, WALKER, HAGGERTY & BEHAR,
LLP

- One World Trade Center, 27 Floor

Long Beach, CA 90831

Telephone: (562)983-2500
Facsimile: (562) 590-3541
Co-Counse] for Defendant

Jeffrey E. Estes, Esq. ' ‘
JEFFREY E. ESTES & ASSOCIATIONS, APC
501 West Broadway, Suite 1650

San Diego, CA 92101

Tel: (619) 233-8021

Fax: (619) 233-3730

Attomeys for Cross-Defendant,

SCOTT ALFIERY,

(Courtesy Copy)

Scott Alfieri
28145 Bobwhite Circle, #85
Santa Clarita, CA 91350

Michael J, Aiken, Esq.
GLADSTONE WEISBERG, ALC
6060 Center Drive, Tenth Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90045

Tel: (310) 821-9000

Fax: (310) 775-8775

Attorneys for Defendant,
BUNIM/MURRAY, INC,

Insight News & F eatures, Inc.
20 West 22™ Street, Suite 507
New York, NY 10010
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